
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 5 November 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 5 November 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FEELING FOOD, 40 PECKHAM RYE, 
LONDON SE15 4JR

1 - 36

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT.

Date:  26 October 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
5 November 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Feeling Food, 40 
Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted 
by Al Andalus Spanish Food Limited for a premises licence be granted under 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Feeling Food, 40 
Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR.

2. Notes:

a) The application is for a premises licence and was submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee 
for determination.

b) Paragraphs 9 and 12 of this report provide a summary of the application 
under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application 
is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 19 of this report deal with the representations 
submitted in respect of the application. Copies of the representations are 
attached to this report in Appendices B and C. 

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-
committee in relation to applications made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
along with a copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all 
parties to the meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act 
with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have 
regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of 

the application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies 
provided by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. 
The application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local 
press. The responsible authorities and other persons within the local 
community may make representations on any part of the application where 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 27 July 2020 Al Andalus Spanish Food Limited applied to this council for 
the grant of a premises licence in respect of Feeling Food, 40 Peckham Rye, 
London SE15 4JR.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

 Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 22:00

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 22:00

 The premises are described in the application as follows:

o “A new delicatessen specialized in Spanish products.”

2



10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed 
licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, 
with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application then 
the information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the 
basis of conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to 
the application. 

11. A copy the application to which this report relates is attached as Appendix A.

Designated Premises Supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Mr David 
Del Puerto Fonseca.

Representations submitted by responsible authorities 

13. The Metropolitan Police Service submitted a representation suggesting 
control measures that should become conditions of any licence issued 
subsequent to the application. The conditions relate to the prevention of crime 
and disorder. The applicant agreed to the conditions proposed by the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the Metropolitan Police Service subsequently 
withdrew their representation. Copies of the representation submitted by the 
Metropolitan Police Service, and related correspondence, are attached to this 
report as Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

14. Three other persons have submitted representations objecting to the 
application. The other persons are identified as parties 1 to 3. Parties 1 and 2 
operate a local business (which is licensed for the off sale of alcohol). Party 3 
is a local resident. 

15. The representations all contend that there are too many off licences in the 
locale. The representation submitted by Party 2 also specifically refers to 
increased competition that may arise as a result of the application being 
granted.

16. The representations also refer to crime and disorder, public nuisance and 
increased street drinking that may arise as a result of the application being 
granted.

17. The other persons have been informed that the number of licensed premises 
in the locale and / or business competition are not relevant grounds to object 
to the application, and that these matters cannot be considered in the 
determination of the application.

18. The other persons have been informed that the parts of their representations 
relating to crime and disorder and public nuisance are relevant grounds to 

3



object to the application and so these matters will be considered in the 
determination of the application.

19. Copies of the representations submitted by the other persons, and related 
correspondence, are attached to this report as Appendix C.

Conciliation

20. The applicant liaised with the Metropolitan Police Service and agreed to their 
suggested conditions being included in any licence issued subsequent to the 
application. The Metropolitan Police Service subsequently withdrew their 
representations. 

21. The applicant provided a response to the representations submitted by the 
other persons. Party’s 1 and 3 have not provided any comments further to the 
applicant’s response to Party 1 and 3’s representations. 

22. In reply to the applicant’s response to Party 2’s representation, Party 2 has 
maintained their position and would like their representation to be considered 
as submitted. 

Premises history

23. No authorisation under current or prior licensing legislation has been held in 
respect of the premises.

Deregulation of entertainment

24. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any 
premises.

 Live amplified music and recorded music are deregulated between 
08:00 and 23:00 at on licensed premises for an audience of up to 500 
people.

 Plays and the performance of dance are deregulated between 08:00 
and 23:00 for an audience of up to 500 people.

 Indoor sporting events are deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 hours 
for an audience of up to 1000 people.

25. Live music and recorded music can become licensable in on-licensed 
premises if the licensing authority removes the effect of deregulation following 
a licence review (‘licence review mechanism’).

26. The showing of films has not been de-regulated.

4



Business and Planning Act

27. The provisions in the Act temporarily modify the Licensing Act 2003 to provide 
an automatic extension to the terms of most premises licences which only 
permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises. This will make it easier for licensed 
premises to sell alcohol to customers for consumption off the premises in 
England and Wales, which will allow businesses to trade and maintain social 
distancing.

Map

28. Due to an IT problem it was not possible to produce a map for this report, 
however the following premises are in the close vicinity of the premises and 
are licensed as stated:

The White Horse, 20 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 The provision of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol to be 
consumed on and off the premises:

o Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
o Friday and Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30

 The provision of late night refreshment:

o Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00  
o Sunday between: 23:00 to 23:30

Alpha Off Licence, 24 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 23:00

Rye News, 34 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises:

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30

Guerrilla, 38 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Recorded music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the 
premises:

o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 01:30 

5



 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:30  

Banh Banh, 46 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:

o Tuesday to Saturday: 11:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:30

Batch, 56 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises, live music 
and recorded music:

o Monday to Thursday: 17:00 to 23:00 
o Friday: 17:00 to 01:00  
o Saturday: 12:00 to 01:00  
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:00

Pedler Peckham Rye, 58 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR licensed for:

 Recorded music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the 
premises:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 01:00  

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 01:00.  

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

29. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2019 - 
2021 on 27 March 2019. The policy came into effect on 28 March 2019. 
Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to 
the sub-committee’s consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and Scope of the Policy. This reinforces the four 
licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this 
authority relies in determining licence applications.

 Section 5 – Determining Applications for Premises Licences and Club 
Premises certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers 
issues such as location; high standards of management; and the 
principles behind condition setting.

6



 Section 6 – Local Cumulative Impact Policies. This sets out this 
authority’s approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of 
the current special policy areas and the classifications of premises to 
which they apply. To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the 
policy.

 Section 7 – Hours of Operation. This provides a guide to the hours of 
licensed operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type 
of premises and (planning) area classification. To be read in conjunction 
with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 8 – The Prevention of Crime and Disorder. This provides 
general guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.

 Section 9 – Public Safety. This provides general guidance on the 
promotion of the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The Prevention of Nuisance. This provides general 

[...]
 before the committee and the 
licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that 
part of the hearing, taking place in private.

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the 
authority may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
the other parties, at the hearing.

49. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises 
licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) 
requires the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the 
hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

50. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the 
council has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have 
been asked to consider the application from the perspective of the council as 
authority responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, 
health and safety and as the planning authority.

51. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this 
occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, members should disregard 
the council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other 
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the licensing law, guidance and the council’s statement of 
licensing policy.

52. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider 
the application on its merits. T
[...]
rime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do 
all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

57. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

58. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and 
carefully understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

59. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 
over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

11



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, 
 C/O 
 Community Safety and 
 Enforcement, 160 
 Tooley 
 Street, London, SE1 
  2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application
 Appendix B Copies of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan 

Police Service and related correspondence
 Appendix C Copies of the representation submitted by other persons 

and related correspondence

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 21 October 2020
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes
[...]
d from the Police Licensing Officer and trading standards prior.
Such permission must be kept at the premises and made available immediately on
request to relevant authorities

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises

APPENDIX B
27



Working for a safer Southwark 

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained
in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device
on request of Police or council officer.

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless
behind the staff counter

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to 
conciliate with the applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 288MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

28



From:   
To: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk; McArthur, Wesley 

Subject: Re: New Premises License for Feeling Food - 40 Peckham Rye 

Dear Mr Graham  

Thanks for your reply. 

The maxim capacity of this shop will be 4x x costumers and 2 staff members  max at 

the same time. But  during this period of COVID 19 , the maximum number of 
costumers is reduced to 2x  and 1 x staff members  

The 7X Conditions you propose and agreed and mention in your email are: 

1. All alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from the
premises.

2. No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5%
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises, unless written

permission is obtained from the Police Licensing Officer and trading standards prior.
Such permission must be kept at the premises and made available immediately on
request to relevant authorities

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good

working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under
the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made

immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is

trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a
removable device on request of Police or council officer.

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be

made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless
behind the staff counter

Kind Regards 

29



From:   
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 12:51 PM 

To: McArthur, Wesley 
Subject: FW: New Premises License for Feeling Food - 40 Peckham Rye 

Wes 
See below agreement re conditions. 

We withdraw are objection 
Regards 

Graham 

Graham White | Constable 

MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

Licensing Officer – Southwark 

Mobile    

MPS Internal    

MPS Telephone    

30



Party 1 

From:   

Sent: Saturday, August 22, 2020 11:42 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Subject: Reg-: Objection for new premises license 872970 

Dear Sir/ mada
[...]
bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5%
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises, unless written
permission is obtained from the Police Licensing Officer and trading standards prior.

Such permission must be kept at the premises and made available immediately on
request to relevant authorities

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under

the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

34



5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a

removable device on request of Police or council officer.

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless

behind the staff counter

8. Refusal Book

9. Under 25 Challenge

10. Drunk and violent costumers will not be allowed to purchase any products in our
shop

11. Beers and Cider on sale will be sold in packs 4x minimum

12. We will not sell miniatures of spirits

Regarding the type of business, we have and measures we will implement, the hours 
we apply for, we believe that our business will not contribute to increase crime and 

disorder, noise nuisance and will protect the children’s from harm.  

Kind Regards 

From: McArthur, Wesley  

Subject: FW: Application for a premises licence: Feeling Food, 40 Peckham Rye, 

Peckham, London, SE15 4JR (ref': L1U 872970) - Rye Lane ward (Loc ID:
[...]
t 

Reason I still believe he will be a direct competition for me in the near future as you 
are not giving him a conditional license he is obtaining a full license if granted he can 

make changes while informing the licensing authority please see the underlined 
words from there email  below I know that you are helpless to consider my objection 

on the ground of competition and I believe that it only increase the public nuisance in 
our area together with the crime rate unfortunately he himself is a victim of crime 
already because someone took money from his till by force 2 week back so please 

consider my objection and I will be representing. 

No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5% 
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Police Licensing Officer and trading standards prior. 

Such permission must be kept at the premises and made available immediately on 
request to relevant authorities 

Kind regards 
Many thanks 

36

mailto:wesley.mcarthur@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@southwark.gov.uk
https://maps.google.com/?q=1,+3rd+Floor,+160+Tooley+Street,+SE1+2QH&entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/community-safety/let-s-talk-about-women-s-safety


 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Sunny Lambe

 
 
 

1
1
1

1

 
 

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Toyin Calfos, legal team
Wesley McArhur, licensing team
Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 26 October 2020

By email
By email
By emai
By email

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Feeling Food, 40 Peckham Rye, London SE15 4JR
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Metr

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 5 November 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 5 November 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Manuel Rocha (on behalf of the applicant)
Smitha Suni (objector)
Naga Athes (objector)
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 5 November 2020

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FEELING FOOD, 40 PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15 
4JR 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant.

An objector addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
objector.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.35am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.00am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

1. Decision

That the application made by Al Andalus Spanish Food Limited  for a premises 
licence to be granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Feeling Food of 40 Peckham Rye, Peckham, London, SE15 
4JR is granted as follows:

2. Hours

Activity Hours

Supply of alcohol for consumption 
off the premises

Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 22:00

Opening hours of the premises Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 22:00

3. Conditions



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 5 November 2020

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service during the conciliation process. 

4. Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised by the Principal Licensing Officer that 
through conciliation, all representations made by the Metropolitan Police Service 
had been withdrawn after conditions had been agreed between the parties.  A 
resident (Objector 2), formally withdrew their representations when advised of the 
conditions reached through conciliation with the police and after being told that 
competition is not a relevant licensing consideration. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee was told there are 2 outstanding objections from 2 
local residents which had not been formally withdrawn. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee had sight of and noted the written objections raised 
by Objector 3, who did not attend.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Mr. Manuel Rocha, who represented 
Feeling Food.  He explained that Feeling Food would operate as a delicatessen 
specialising in Spanish food.  He stated that the sale of alcohol would be ancillary 
to the sale of other foodstuff Feeling Food provided.  Mr. Rocha did not accept that 
he was in competition with any of the objectors or local off licences, as his 
business was specialised and aimed at a specific market. He did not accept that 
Feeling Food would contribute to street drinking as a typical bottle of wine would 
retail at around £15-20.  He went on to state that Feeling Food would not sell 
single cans of beer or beers, ciders or lagers above 6.5% ABV. Mr. Rocha 
confirmed that going forward; he would continue to work with local residents and 
Responsible Authorities.
           
Objector 1 was a local resident and business competitor related to Objector 2.  At 
the Licensing Meeting, she informed the Licensing Sub-Committee that she 
believed there was too many off licences in the area and that there are ongoing 
issues with crime generally.  She expressed concerns that Feeling Food would be 
competition to her business in the future in that, Feeling Food could change its 
business plan and become an off licence.  She was firmly of the view that a licence 
should not be granted.

The Licensing Sub-Committee had regards to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2019-2021 and was satisfied that Feeling Food did not fall within the 
Peckham Saturation Zone because the address was not in the catchment area.

The Licensing Sub-Committee was mindful that Feeling Food had agreed to the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 5 November 2020

following conditions:

 No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance / exit 
unless behind the staff counter.

 
 No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 

6.5% will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises.

The Licensing Sub-Committee was of the view that the agreed conditions 
(amongst others) would help to reduce crime, disorder and public nuisance in the 
areas which had been complained of, by the objectors.

The Licensing Sub-Committee was aware that two local delicatessens had closed 
down and so there was a need for a delicatessen in that area.

The Licensing Sub-Committee expects Feeling Food to adhere to The 
Environmental Protection (Plastic Straws, Cotton Buds and Stirrers) (England) 
Regulations 2020.  The London Borough of Southwark has declared a Climate 
Emergency and would therefore expect that businesses refrain from using single 
use plastics.  Mr. Rocha agreed to not use single use plastics wherever possible.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.

5. Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

May appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 5 November 2020

Meeting ended at 11.15.

CHAIR:

DATED:


